
Issued on Tuesday 8 September 2020                            Continued Over/:

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Wednesday 16 September 2020
Time: 6.30 pm
Venue: Remote Meeting - The public proceedings of the meeting will be 
broadcast live and recorded for playback on the Maidstone Borough Council 
Website
           
Membership:

Councillors Mrs Blackmore, M Burton, Chappell-Tay, Clark, Cox (Chairman), 
English, Mrs Gooch, Harvey, McKay, Mortimer, Newton, Perry 
(Vice-Chairman), Purle, Round and Springett

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 
meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports.

AGENDA Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Notification of Substitute Members 

3. Urgent Items 

4. Notification of Visiting Members 

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

6. Disclosures of Lobbying 

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information. 

8. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 21 July 2020 1 - 10

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any) 

10. Questions and answer session for members of the public (if 
any) 

11. Questions from Members to the Chairman (if any) 

12. Committee Work Programme 11 - 12

13. Strategic Plan Review - Update on Priority Milestones 13 - 30



14. First Quarter Financial Update 31 - 85

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC

In order to ask a question at this remote meeting, please call 01622 602899 or email 
committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting 
(i.e. by 5 p.m. on Monday 14 September 2020). You will need to provide the full text in 
writing. 

If your question is accepted, you will be provided with instructions as to how you can 
access the meeting. 

In order to submit a written statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 
01622 602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working 
day before the meeting (i.e. by 5 p.m. on Monday 14 September 2020). You will need to 
tell us which agenda item you wish to comment on.

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk.

PART II

To move that the public be excluded for the items set out in Part II of the 
Agenda because of the likely disclosure of exempt information for the reasons 
specified having applied the Public Interest Test.

Head of Schedule 12 A and Brief 
Description

15.  Property Acquisition 1 Paragraph 3 – 
Information relating 
to the financial or 
business affairs of 
any particular person 
(including the 
authority holding that 
information)

86 - 97

16.  Property Acquisition 2 Paragraph 3 – 
Information relating 
to the financial or 
business affairs of 
any particular person 
(including the 
authority holding that 
information)

98 - 108

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 21 JULY 2020

Present: Councillors Mrs Blackmore, M Burton, Chappell-Tay, 
Cox (Chairman), English, Mrs Gooch, Joy, McKay, 
Mortimer, Newton, Perry, Purle, Round, Springett and 
Vizzard

Also Present: Councillors Brice, Kimmance, J and T Sams

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies were received from Councillors Clark and 
Harvey.

11. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that the following members were present as substitute 
members:

 Councillor Denise Joy for Councillor Brian Clark
 Councillor Bryan Vizzard for Councillor Georgia Harvey

12. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

13. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillors Kimmance, T Sams and J Sams were present 
as Visiting Members for Item 13 – Council-Led Garden Community 
Update. 

It was noted that Councillor Brice was present as a Visiting Member for all 
the Items on the agenda. 

14. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.

15. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

All Members of the Committee had been lobbied on Item 13 – Council-Led 
Garden Community Update. 

Councillors Chappell-Tay, Cox and English had been lobbied on Item 16 – 
Equalities Objectives and Action Plan – Update, Item 18 – Financial 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Council, please submit 
a Decision Referral Form, signed by Five Councillors, to the Mayor by: 31 August 2020

1

Agenda Item 8



2

Impact of Covid-19 and Development of the Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy 2021/22-2025/26.

Councillors Chappell-Tay, Cox, English, Purle, Round, Springett and 
Vizzard had been lobbied on Item 19 – Part II Appendices, Council-Led 
Garden Community Update.  

16. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public unless any member of the 
Committee indicated a wish to refer to Item 19 – Part II Appendices, 
Council-Led Garden Community Update, in which case the Committee 
would enter into closed session. 

17. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JUNE 2020 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Meeting held on 24 June 2020 be 
agreed as an accurate record of the meeting and signed at a later date.

18. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

19. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were three questions from Members of the Public. 

Question from Mr Richard Proctor to the Chairman of the Policy and 
Resources Committee 

‘Your second stage masterplan for your garden community proposal at 
Lenham Heath now acknowledges SOHL's view that the Chapel Farm 
quarry will significantly delay any kind of housing development for a 
substantial area of the site. However, your masterplan still believes it will 
deliver all 4,000 new homes by 2042. How is this possible when over a 
third of your identified residential land will not be available until the 2050s 
at the earliest?’

The Chairman responded to the question. 

Mr Richard Proctor asked the following supplementary question: 

‘Under these circumstances, would you agree that if there is no definite 
date, that at this stage the site itself should actually be removed from the 
local plan to give certainty to the process and to the local people who may 
be affected by the proposal?’

The Chairman responded to the question. 

2



3

Question from Mr Steve Heely to the Chairman of the Policy and 
Resources Committee

‘Your second stage masterplan for your garden community proposal 
identifies a total of 100 developable hectares for 4,000 new homes. Your 
five principal landowners own around half of this land. Can you assure the 
Public and this Committee's Members that you have the permission from 
the remaining smaller landowners to include their holdings in your plans 
and more importantly have their consent to submit it as part of the 
Council's Call for Sites process?’

The Chairman responded to the question. 

Mr Steve Heeley asked the following supplementary question: 

‘Lenham Heath’s residents are incredibly angry at the moment with the 
updated plan, still a large number of homes and land holdings in your map 
on pages 30-31 of the vision document. These areas are identified for new 
houses, how do we are residents get our land removed from your plan 
once and for all?’

The Chairman responded to the question. 

Question rom Ms Kate Hammond to the Chairman of the Policy and 
Resources Committee

‘In April this committee resolved that ‘any possible Garden Community at 
Lenham Heath should be supported by a motorway junction’. Your second 
stage masterplan now acknowledges that a new junction is not 
deliverable. With a lack of enabling infrastructure do you now agree that 
this project has so many significant issues it is unsustainable and simply 
unviable in the current financial climate?’

The Chairman responded to the question. 

Ms Kate Hammond asked the following supplementary question: 

‘We understand the council has government housing numbers to meet, 
however are members happy to meet these numbers with a scheme that 
in reality looks to be in the distance and does not work for so many 
reasons and has a huge financial and reputational risk to the council?’

The Chairman responded to the question. 

The full responses were recorded on the webcast and were made available 
to view on the Maidstone Borough Council Website. 

To access the webcast recording, please use the link below: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=6tb89YrVvXE 

3

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=6tb89YrVvXE


4

20. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN 

There were no questions from Members to the Chairman.

21. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted.

22. COUNCIL-LED GARDEN COMMUNITY UPDATE 

Prior to the introduction of the report, Ms Gail Duff addressed the 
Committee as a representative of the Save Our Heathlands Action Group. 

The Director of Regeneration and Place introduced the report that 
summarised the progress made within the last month. The report included 
the following topics; the second stage submission to Local Planning 
Authority (LPA) and the feedback provided, the financial model, the 
promotional costs and programme, delivery model and the role of Homes 
England (HE), Landowners, the potential motorway junction, community 
engagement and broader considerations. The Committee approved the 
original business case for the Heathlands proposal in September 2019 and 
the report and documentation provided was a refreshed version. The 
residual land valuation approach demonstrated the potential for a 
commercially acceptable margin to be achieved. The ongoing promotional 
costs, securement of planning consent and land option agreements were 
included in the re
[...]
ecision

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

That the Committee 

1. Notes the content of the report and provides feedback on the assessment and 
conclusions drawn from member consultation on council priorities to date  

2. Notes the feedback from members concerning capital investment in section 2.9 
and agrees that this forms the basis for officers to develop proposals for further 
development of the capital strategy and programme and for future organisational 
roles and arrangements and to report back to subsequent Policy and Resources 
Committee meetings

3. Notes the context for place shaping and economic development set out in the 
report and agrees the service review briefly described at paragraph 2.15

4. Notes issues which need to be addressed concerning the council’s role in 
community resilience referred to in paragraph 2.19 and agrees that a report 
concerning a protocol is progressed initially via the Communities Housing and 
Environment Committee

13

Agenda Item 13



5. Agrees that the council initiates dialogue with the Business Improvement District 
concerning current challenges and future investment in the town centre.

6. Agrees that, working at pace with the Communities, Housing and Environment 
Committee, officers review the scope of work undertaken and resources allocated 
to the community safety unit.   

7. Agrees that, the direction of travel on modernising the arrangements at the 
museum is now more modest and focuses on making the best use of existing 
spaces.

8. Agrees that the Economic Regeneration and Leisure Committee review the 
contribution of the Hazlitt to the town centre economy and consider options for 
its sustainability.  These findings should be reported back to the Policy and 
Resources Committee

9. Agrees to reduce the priority of raising resident satisfaction with cleanliness to 
maintaining it. 

10. Agrees that the reference to individual projects like Go Green Go Wild are 
removed from areas of particular focus in the Strategic Plan. 

11. Agrees that Climate Change becomes a cross cutting issue for all services to 
consider proactively and that an officer is no longer required to lead this work.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Policy and Resources Committee 16th September 2020
21st October 2020
25th November 2020
16th December 2020
20th January 2021
10th February 2021

Council 24th February 2021

14



 Strategic Plan Review – Update on priority milestones

1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS 

Issue Implications Sign-off

Impact on 
Corporate 
Priorities

The four Strategic Plan objectives are:

 Embracing Growth and Enabling 
Infrastructure

 Safe, Clean and Green
 Homes and Communities
 A Thriving Place

This report considers the proposed areas of 
focus for the Strategic Priorities for the 
next five years and identifies action for 
progressing the shaping of the areas of 
focus for 2021-2026.

Head of Policy, 
Communications 
and Governance 

Cross 
Cutting 
Objectives

The four cross-cutting objectives are: 

 Heritage is Respected
 Health Inequalities are Addressed 

and Reduced
 Deprivation and Social Mobility is 

Improved
 Biodiversity and Environmental 

Sustainability is respected
Members will also consider the cross-
cutting objectives when they review and 
agree areas of focus for 2021-26 and the 
MTFS as it develops

Head of Policy, 
Communications 
and Governance 

Risk 
Management

Already covered in the risk section Head of Policy, 
Communications 
and Governance 

Financial The Strategic Plan sets the Council’s 
Priorities and the direction for the Medium-
Term Financial Strategy.

Section 151 
Officer & 
Finance Team

Staffing We will deliver the recommendations with 
our current staffing.

Head of Policy, 
Communications 
and Governance 

Legal This review of the Council’s priorities within 
the Strategic Plan will enable the Council to 
deliver services in an efficient and effective 
manner and which meets the needs and 

Hea
[...]
ime (including modern day slavery), reducing the harm caused 
by domestic abuse (including stalking), keeping children and young people 
safe, reducing the impact of substance mis-use on our community and 
safeguarding people whose mental health makes them vulnerable. Action: 
The Communities, Housing and Environment Committee and, 
Officers review the scope of work undertaken and resources 
allocated to the community safety unit. 

2.28 Since the Strategic Plan was adopted in December 2018 the council, in April 
2019, adopted a motion concerning the climate and biodiversity 
emergencies which among other things sought to consider a target date of 
2030 for the whole of the Borough of Maidstone to be carbon neutral. Given 
this aspiration and the scale of the challenge Action: A view has been 
expressed that reference to individual projects like Go Green Go 
Wild should be removed from the areas of particular focus in the 
Strategic Plan. The preferred alternative approach would be for the 
cross cutting objective ‘Biodiversity and Environmental 
Sustainability is respected’ to be broadened to include Climate 
Change. This will require all services to proactively pursue 
measures to reduce carbon emissions; it is envisaged that this 
would negate the need for an officer lead for this work.     

3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS

3.1 The Committee agreed at the July meeting that work would go ahead with 
on refreshing the strategic plan through a review of the areas of focus for 
2019-24. This report shows the outcome of the first stage in the process of 

24



reviewing the areas of focus with actions set out to progress the work for a 
refreshed Strategic Plan and new MTFS for 2021-2026.

3.2 The Committee could review the actions and approve or identify new ones 
to enable the plan to be refreshed.

3.3 The Committee could also request the refresh be undertaken in a different 
way.

4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 The committee is recommended to appr
[...]
 end. Expenditure for services reporting directly to PRC of £1.472m has been 

31

Agenda Item 14



incurred against the budget at the end of Quarter 1, with forecast year end 
expenditure of £14.958m.

Performance Monitoring

A number of targets were missed due to the impact of Covid-19, although there 
were improvements in a number of other areas.

Risk Update

Since the previous update, two changes have been made to the assessment of 
corporate risk:

- Current indications are that the risk of a disruptive exit from existing EU trade 
arrangements is becoming more severe.  The risk rating in this area has 
therefore increased.

- Reviewing our work with partners during the Covid-19 response phase shows 
that we have strong relationships already and were able to build new ones.  
The risk rating for poor partner relationships has therefore decreased.

Purpose of Report

The report enables the Committee to consider and comment on the issues raised 
and actions being taken to address both budget pressures and performance issues 
as at 30th June 2020

This report makes the following Recommendations to the Committee:

1. That the Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 1 for 2020/21, including the 
actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant 
variances have been identified, be noted.

2. That the Capital position at the end of Quarter 1 be noted.

3. That the Performance position as at Quarter 1 for 2020/21, including the actions 
being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant issues have 
been identified, be noted.

4. That the Risk Update, attached at Appendix 3 be noted.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Policy & Resources Committee 16 September 2020

32



1st Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring 
Report 2020/21

CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS 

Issue Implications Sign-off

Impact on 
Corporate 
Priorities

This report monitors actual activity against the 
revenue budget and other financial matters 

Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 16 
SEPTEMBER 2020

Present: Councillors M Burton, Clark, Cox (Chairman), English, 
Garten, Mrs Gooch, Harvey, McKay, Mortimer, 
Newton, Perry, D Rose, Round and Springett

Also Present: Councillors Harwood and Munford

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received by Councillors Blackmore, Chappell-Tay and 
Purle. 

30. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

The following Members were present as substitute members:

 Councillor Garten for Councillor Blackmore
 Councillor D Rose for Councillor Purle

31. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

32. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

Councillors Hardwood and Munford were present as Visiting Members for 
Item 13 – Strategic Plan Review – Update on Priority Milestones. 

33. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.

34. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

35. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED: That Item 15 – Property Acquisition 1 and Item 16 – 
Property Acquisition 2 be taken in private due to the possible disclosure of 
exempt information.

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Council, please submit 
a Decision Referral Form, signed by five Councillors, to the Mayor by: 20 October 2020



2

36. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 JULY 2020 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Meeting held 21 July 2020 be agreed 
as an accurate record of the meeting and signed at a later date. 

37. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

38. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were three questions from members of the public. 

Question from Ms Kate Hammond to the Chairman of the Policy and 
Resources Committee 

‘In relation to your council-led garden community proposal at Lenham, 
can the chairman confirm what progress has been made with the principal 
landowners since 21st July?’

The Chairman responded to the question. 

Ms Hammond asked the following supplementary question: 

‘This is a public funded scheme; this Council has openly said that it’s 
financial situation is critical and the evidence based reports published 
yesterday detailed how risky the delivery of the Council-Led Garden 
community is. Given your answer with regard to progress with the 
landowners, how can the Council justify further spending on this scheme?’

The Chairman responded to the question. 

Question from Mr Richard Proctor to the Chairman of the Policy and 
Resources Committee 

'At your meeting of the 29th April and with regards your Heathlands 
proposal, it was resolved by elected members that a progress report (or 
update) be provided as a standing item at each future meeting of this 
Committee. With its apparent absence from this agenda can the chairman 
give an update summarising any new progress since the last report on the 
21st July?'

The Chairman responded to the question. 

Question from Ms Gail Duff to the Chairman of the Policy and Resources 
Committee

‘In relation to your council-led garden community proposal at Lenham, is 
the Chairman willing to provide reassurance that it is within the Council’s 
gift to deliver the promised first 1,400 homes of the scheme by 2038, as 
offered to the Local Plan Review?’



3

The Chairman responded to the question. 

The full responses were recorded on the webcast and made available to 
view on the Maidstone Borough Council website. 

To access the webcast recording, please use the link below: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=csgUoArtd0Q 

39. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN 

There were no questions from Members to the Chairman. 

40. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted.

41. STRATEGIC PLAN REVIEW - UPDATE ON PRIORITY MILESTONES 

The Chief Executive introduced the report, with the review and revision of 
the priority outcomes for the period 2021-2026 as the first step of the 
wider strategic plan review process. Further reports would be presented to 
the Committee later in the year, which would include a report on the full 
consideration of the Covid-19 pandemic. These reports would be informed 
by two consultation processes with the public and Members, that 
concerned the experienced and lessons learned from the pandemic. The 
effects of Covid-19 on the local community and the Council’s resources 
has been significant. 

The Chief Executive highlighted that Appendix 1 to the report summarised 
the feedback received from individual Members and political groups on the 
existing milestones that had been adopted for implementation between 
2019-2024. It was noted that the Chair and Vice-Chair of each service 
committee had been consulted on the issues raised. 

The Committee were asked to provide feedback on the scope of the 
report, and whether any additional considerations needed to be raised. 
Officers would then develop the proposals, providing advice, and options 
where appropriate, on the issues identified. The Chairs and Vice-Chairs of 
the service committees would continue to be consulted. 

The Committee expressed concern that if Climate Change was made a 
cross-cutting issue, there would be less impetus on officers to consider the 
issue. The Committee also felt the expertise provided by the role of the 
Biodiversity and Climate Change Officer would be crucial to delivering the 
action plan, particularly to leverage in funding through Biodiversity and 
Climate Change grants and funds. It was noted that the Go Green Go Wild 
Campaign funding was time-sensitive and secured as a singular payment 
through the Business Rates Retention Scheme. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=csgUoArtd0Q


4

RESOLVED: That 

1. The content of the report be noted and that feedback on the 
assessment and conclusions drawn from Member consultation on 
Council priorities to date, be provided;

2. The feedback from Members concerning capital investment in 
section 2.9 of the report be noted, and that this forms the basis for 
officers to develop proposals for further development of the capital 
strategy and programme and for future organisational roles and 
arrangements, and to report back to subsequent meetings of the 
Committee, be agreed; 

3. The context for place shaping and economic development as set out 
in the report be noted, and that the service review briefly described 
at paragraph 2.15 of the report, be agreed; 

4. The issues which need to be addressed concerning the Council’s 
role in community resilience as referred to in paragraph 2.19 of the 
report be noted, and that a report concerning a protocol be 
progressed initially via the Communities, Housing and Environment 
Committee; 

5. The Council initiates dialogue with the Business Improvement 
District concerning current challenges and future investment in the 
town centre, be agreed;

6. Officers, working at pace with the Communities, Housing and 
Environment Committee, will review the scope of work undertaken 
and resources allocated to the community safety unit, be agreed; 

7. The direction of travel on modernising the arrangements at the 
museum is now more modest and focuses on making the best use 
of existing spaces, be agreed; 

8. The Economic Regeneration and Leisure Committee review the 
contribution of the Hazlitt to the town centre economy and consider 
options for its sustainability, with the findings to be reported to this 
Committee, be agreed; 

9. The reduction of the priority of raising resident satisfaction with 
cleanliness, to maintaining it, be agreed; 

10.The reference to individual projects are removed from areas of 
particular focus in the Strategic Plan, be agreed; and 

11.Climate Change becomes a cross cutting issue for all services to 
consider proactively and that an officer is required to lead this work 
and be proactive in finding funding streams to complement the 
Council’s commitment, be agreed. 



5

42. FIRST QUARTER FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The Director of Finance and Business Improvement introduced the report 
which included a Risk Update shown in Appendix 3 to the report at the 
request of the Committee following its June 2020 meeting. The impact of 
Covid-19 on the revenue budget shown in Appendix 1, with some 
mitigation achieved through the projected underspend on interest costs 
from a reduction in borrowing to fund the Capital Programme. The 
projected overspend for the current financial year was £3million. The 
Council was in the process of applying for a government scheme that 
would fund up to 75% of the income loss experienced from Sales, Fees 
and Charges. The current financial situation could be affected by a 
resurgence in Covid-19. 

The major projects arising from the Capital Programme that included work 
to Brunswick Street, Union Street and the Innovation Centre would 
continue. In reference to Appendix 3 to the report, a higher level of risk 
had been attributed to the EU transition due to the threat of a No-Deal 
Brexit. The risk associated with poor partner relationships had been 
reduced due to the Council’s performance with its’ partners and 
specifically the Parish Councils during the Covid-19 pandemic and 
lockdown period. 

The Head of Policy, Communications and Governance highlighted that one 
of the three strategic indicators did not reach the first quarter target but 
was within 10% of the target. A total of 26 targetable indicators were 
reported to service committees, of which six did not achieve the target 
set, with four of these sat under the ‘A Thriving Place’ strategic priority, 
and had been impacted heavily by the coronavirus pandemic and the 
lockdown period. 

The number of affordable homes missed the target by 12 homes which 
was a direct result of the pandemic as site operations were forced to close 
temporarily. The construction work has now resumed with Covid-19 
measures in place and would take longer to complete. 

RESOLVED: That 

1. The Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 1 for 2020/21, 
including the actions taken or proposed to improve the position, 
where significant variances have been identified, be noted; 

2. The Capital position at the end of Quarter 1 be noted; 

3. The Performance position as at Quarter 1 for 2020/21, including the 
actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where 
significant issues have been identified, be noted; and

4. The Risk Update, attached at Appendix 3 to the report, be noted. 



6

43. PROPERTY ACQUISITION 1 

The Housing Delivery Manager introduced the report and referenced the 
Housing Development and Regeneration Investment Plan that was agreed 
by the Committee in July 2017.

The Committee were informed that of the properties, 12 would have two
bedrooms and 2 would have one bedroom and parking facilities were 
available for all properties. Upon completion, the properties would be 
managed by Maidstone Property Holdings Ltd (MPH). The predicted 
internal rate of return calculated on the total Net Market Rental Income 
meets the financial hurdle rate set for such investments.

Several Members of the Committee expressed doubt in the suitability of 
the proposed acquisition as they felt that the investment may not 
necessarily bring about new supply of housing in the market place, as 
they were homes that would otherwise be available for market sale. 
Concerns were raised about the lack of social and affordable housing 
provided and it was clarified that this investment was in accordance with 
the agreed investment plan which did include affordable housing on other 
sites.

The Committee considered the investment opportunity and predicted 
income generated for the Council, as opposed to other methods of 
increasing income that included an increase in fees and charges and 
Council Tax. The Committee felt that as the Council’s housing company, 
Maidstone Property Holdings would become the landlord, it would be in a 
strong position to offer tenancy longevity and a high-quality service.

RESOLVED: That

1. The financial returns for the scheme shown at Exempt Appendix 2, 
which support the Housing Development and Regeneration 
Investment Plan, be noted;

2. The Director of Finance and Business Improvement be granted 
delegated authority to enter into a land transaction and 
development agreement with the developer, together with any 
related appointments, legal actions, deeds and agreements which 
may be required to facilitate the purchase; 

3. The Head of Mid-Kent Legal Services be authorised to appoint the 
Solicitors required to complete the necessary contract 
documentation, heads of term, deeds and agreements associated 
with the purchase on the terms as agreed by the Director of 
Finance and Business Improvement; 

4. The Director of Finance and Business Improvement be granted 
delegated authority to appoint a management organisation on 
agreed terms to manage the property and the market rental 
apartments and to procure and award such contracts for any 



7

services, including repairs and maintenance contracts as necessary; 
and 

5. The Director Finance and Business Improvement be granted 
delegated authority to grant such lease(s) of the Property as 
necessary on terms to be agreed, and authorise the completion of 
such lease(s) and all ancillary deeds and agreements and the Head 
of Mid Kent Legal Services be authorised to complete the necessary 
legal formalities for such lease(s) in due course. 

44. PROPERTY ACQUISITION 2 

The Housing Delivery Manager introduced the report and noted that the
properties under consideration were two-bedrooms in size, with parking 
facilities and private rear gardens, to be let at market rent rates. If 
purchased, the properties would be leased to Maidstone Property Holdings 
Limited (MPH). The predicted internal rate of return, calculated on the 
total Net Market Rental Income meets the financial hurdle rate set for 
such investments. The properties were well situated in terms of access to 
local amenities, and the advice received from agents had indicated that a 
good level of demand for the properties would be achieved as a result. 

The Committee considered the scheme’s viability, the purchase price and
concern with purchasing properties initially intended for market sale. It 
was confirmed that the discounted purchase price was based on the 
Council’s own valuation advice rather than through the developer’s 
assumed values.

In response to questions it was confirmed that once transferred to MPH a
suitable pet policy would be chosen as this was already being discussed by 
the company. The fees shown within Appendix 2 of the report would be a 
one-off payment.

The potential for implementing provisions that promoted the let of the 
properties to local residents, in the first instance, was discussed. It was 
noted that that officers would explore a local lettings policy for some of 
the MPH housing portfolio.

RESOLVED: That 

1. The financial returns for the scheme shown at Exempt Appendix 2, 
which support the Housing Development and Regeneration 
Investment Plan, be noted; 

2. The Director of Finance and Business Improvement be granted 
delegated authority to enter into a land transaction and 
development agreement with the developer for the sums given in 
Appendix 2, together with any related appointments, legal actions, 
deeds and agreements which may be required to facilitate the 
purchase; 



8

3. The Head of Mid Kent Legal Services be authorised to appoint the 
Solicitors required to complete the necessary contract 
documentation, heads of terms, deeds and agreements associated 
with the purchase on the terms as agreed by the Director of 
Finance; 

4. The Director of Finance and Business Improvement be granted 
delegated authority to appoint a management organisation on 
agreed terms to manage the Property and the market rental 
apartments and to procure and award such contracts for any 
services, including repairs and maintenance contracts as necessary; 
and 

5. The Director of Finance and Business Improvement be granted 
delegated authority to grant such lease(s) of the Property as 
necessary on terms to be agreed, and authorise the completion of 
such lease(s) and all ancillary deeds and agreements and the Head 
of Mid Kent Legal Services be authorised to complete the necessary 
legal formalities for such lease(s) in due course. 

Councillor Garten requested that his dissent with the resolution be noted. 

45. DURATION OF MEETING 

7.00 p.m. to 9. 37 p.m.


